

Nos. 19-1442, 20-105

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIE EARL CARR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL,  
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,  
*Respondent.*

---

JOHN J. DAVIS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL,  
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH & TENTH CIRCUITS

---

*AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
& CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

Ilya Shapiro  
Trevor Burrus  
Thomas A. Berry  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

Jared McClain  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark Chenoweth  
Richard Samp  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal

*Dated: January 4, 2021*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Administrative Exhaustion .....	2
B. Administrative Appeals Within the Social Security Administration .....	4
C. The Eighth & Tenth Circuits Closed the Courthouse Doors on the Petitioners’ Appointments Clause Challenges .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Court Should Limit the Application of Prudential Exhaustion .....	8
A. The Courts Have Expanded Prudential Exhaustion Beyond the Purposes the Rule Purportedly Serves .....	8
B. Even if Prudential Exhaustion May Be Appropriate in Some Instances, It Should Not Apply Here .....	15
II. It Would Be Prudent to Abandon Most Judge-Made Exhaustion Requirements .....	20
A. There Is No Textual Basis for Prudential Exhaustion .....	20
B. Prudential Exhaustion Often Exceeds the Inherent Power of Article III Courts .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bowen v. New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	16
<i>Cirko v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	22
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....	20
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996) .....	7, 23
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	22
<i>F.C.C. v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Fed. Radio Comm’n v. Nelson Bros. Bond &amp; Mortg. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933) .....	24
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Account. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	11, 14
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	17
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973) .....	16
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017) .....	23
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) .....	3

<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	3, 17, 27
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan</i> , 937 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	3
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	20
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Ctrl. Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	22
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938) .....	10
<i>Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Slattery</i> , 302 U.S. 300 (1937) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	20
<i>O’Leary v. OPM</i> , 708 Fed. App’x 669 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	20

<i>Prentis v. Atl. Coast Line Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908) .....	9
<i>Priester v. Balt. Cty.</i> , 232 Md. App. 178 (2017) .....	15
<i>Probst v. Saul</i> , 980 F.3d 1015 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Ramsey v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 973 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	3, 4, 15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	21
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917) .....	20
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019) .....	4, 16
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 199 F.2d 377 (1st Cir. 1952).....	9
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 88 (1944) .....	25
<i>Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950), <i>modified</i> , 339 U.S. 908 (1950) .....	9
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009) .....	3
<i>United States v. Abilene &amp; S. Ry.</i> , 265 U.S. 274 (1925) .....	8

<i>United States v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 291 U.S. 457 (1934) .....	9
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	9, 12, 13, 27
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	10
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 405(g) .....	4
<b>RULE</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....	1
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
20 C.F.R. § 404.900(a) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.900(b) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.907 .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.929 .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.987 .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.406 .....	4
<b>FEDERAL REGISTER</b>	
84 Fed. Reg. 9,583 (Mar. 15, 2019) .....	5, 13
85 Fed. Reg. 73,138 (Nov. 16, 2020) .....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Christopher J. Walker & Matthew Lee Wiener, Agency Appellate Systems (Dec. 14, 2020) (Final Report to the Admin. Conf. of the U.S.).....	25
John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 TEX. L. REV. 113 (1998) .....	9, 10
Robert C. Power, <i>Help Is Sometimes Close at Hand: The Exhaustion Problem and the Ripeness Solution</i> , 1987 U. ILL. L. REV. 547 (1987) .....	24
SSA, Annual Data for Appeals Council Requests for Review Average Processing Time (Oct. 3, 2018).....	5
USDA, Order Ratifying ALJ Clifton’s Instructions & Rulings (Mar. 9, 2018).....	13
